

UNS Electric, Inc.

Original Sheet No.: _______ 703 Superseding: Original

Rider-16 Submetered Electric Vehicle Charging for General Service Customers

AVAILABILITY

Available throughout the Company's entire electric service area where the facilities of the Company are of adequate capacity and electric vehicle charging facilities are submetered at the premise.

APPLICABILITY

To customers taking electric service on one of the Company's General Service time-of-use rate schedules. Service under this rate rider will commence when the appropriate submetering equipment has been installed.

Resale of energy for the use of electric vehicle charging is allowed under this rate rider.

CHARACTER OF SERVICE

Must meet all service requirements for the Customer's otherwise applicable rate schedule.

RATE

Customers taking service on this rate rider must take service on one of the Company's current General Service time-of-use rate schedules. Rates for electric service shall be subject to the terms and charges contained in the Customer's applicable time-of-use rate schedule except for the discounts described herein.

Customers taking service on this rate rider shall receive the following discounts to the effective Off-Peak Base Power Charges for submetered electric vehicle charging during Super Off-Peak time-of-use periods.

	Summer	Winter
Base Power Charge Discount (\$/kWh)	(May-October)	(November-April)
Small General Service	\$0.00750	\$0.00750
Medium General Service	\$0.00250	\$0.00250
Large General Service	\$0.00500	\$0.00500

The Super Off-Peak time-of-use periods are defined as 10:00 PM to 4:00 AM Monday through Sunday.

METERING

In accordance with the Company's specifications, prior to taking service under this rate rider, Customer will be responsible for installing equipment necessary to install a Company submeter to measure, credit, and bill energy used by electric vehicle charging facilities.

UNSE STATEMENT OF CHARGES

For all additional charges and assessments approved by the ACC see the TEP Statement of Charges which is available on TEP's website at www.uesaz.com.

Filed By: Dallas J. Dukes Rate: R-16

Title: Vice President, Energy Programs and Pricing Effective: November 21, 2022

District: Entire Electric Service Area Decision No.: 78776



UNS Electric, Inc.

Original Sheet No.: 703-1
Superseding: Original

TAX CLAUSE

To the charges computed under this rider, including any adjustments, shall be added the applicable proportionate part of any taxes or governmental impositions which are or may in the future be assessed on the basis of gross revenues of the Company and/or the price or revenue from the electric energy or service sold and/or the volume of energy generated or purchased for sale and/or sold hereunder.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

This standard Rules and Regulations of the Company as on file with the ACC shall apply where not inconsistent with this rider.

Filed By: Dallas J. Dukes

Title: Vice President, Energy Programs and Pricing

District: Entire Electric Service Area

Rate: R-16

Effective: November 21, 2022

Decision No.: 78776